ශී ලංකා ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පනුය අති විශෙෂ

THE GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA (CEYLON)

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 158/11 — 1975 අපේල් 11 වැනි සිකුරාද — 1975.04.11 No. 158/11 — FRIDAY, APRIL 11, 1975

(Published by Authority)

PART I: SECTION (I)—GENERAL

Government Notifications

L. D.-B. 139/47.

P. C. C. No. A/744/65.

CUSTOMS NOTIFICATION (TARIFF) No. 75/1

The Customs Ordinance

IT is hereby notified that the following resolution under section 10 of the Customs Ordinance (Chapter 235), was passed by the National State Assembly at its public session on March 20, 1975.

C. A. COOREY, Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

Colombo, April 09, 1975.

RESOLUTION

This Assembly resolves under Section 10 of the Customs Ordinance (Chapter 235), that, with effect from the date on which this resolution is notified in the *Gazette*, import duties under the Customs Ordinance shall be levied and paid on the articles specified in Column 2 of the Schedule hereto at the General Rates set out in the corresponding entries in Column 4 of the Schedule, or where Preferential Rates are leviable and payable under the provisions of Schedule A to the Customs Ordinance (Chapter 235), at the Preferential Rates set out in the corresponding entries in Column 3 of that Schedule.

| | • | SCHEDULE | | • |
|---------|---|---|--|-------------------------------------|
| Heading | on 100 TT 11 | Rate of Duty | | S.I.T.C. Unit of (Revised) Quantity |
| No. | Tariff Heading | Preferential | General | No. |
| (1) | (2) | (3). | (4) | (5) (6) |
| 87.02 | Motor vehicles for the transport of persons, goods or materials (including sports motor vehicles, other than those of heading No. 87.09) — | 1. | · | |
| | (a) Motor cars and motor station wagons: | • | | |
| | (1) Cars and station wagons imported by travel operators under suppliers credit arrangements approved by the Ministry of Planning and Economic Affairs and on other approved foreign credit lines; and cars and station wagons imported by companies formed in association with the Ceylon Hotel Corporation for the purpose of operation of tourist transport fleets | - | 25% - | 732.11 Number |
| | (2) Other— | | ı | |
| | (i) Where the cost, insurance, freight and other charges in respect of any vehicle of the same make and model up to the point of arrival in the port of importation do not exceed Rs. 7,500 | 50% | 60% | 732.11 Number |
| | (ii) Where the cost, insurance, freight and other charges in respect of any vehicle of the same make and model, up to the point of arrival in the port of importation exceed Rs. 7,500 but do not exceed Rs. 10,000 | 50% of the first Rs. 7,500 of the cost, insurance, freight and other charges plus 90% of the next Rs. 2,500 or part thereof | 50% of the first Rs. 7,500 of the cost, insurance, freight and other charges plus 100% of the next Rs. 2,500 or part thereof | 732.12 Number |

2 A I වැනි කොටස : (I) වැනි ජෙදය — මී ලංකා ජනරජයේ අති විශේෂ ගැසට පතුය — 1975 අපේල් 11 වැනි දින Part I : Sec. (I) — GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA (CEYLON) — APBIL 11, 1975

| Heading No. | Tariff Heading (2) | Rate of Duty | | S.I.T.C. | Unit of |
|----------------|---|--|--|-------------------------|-----------------|
| | | Preferential (3) | General (4) | (Revised) No. (5) | Quantity (6) |
| | (iii) Where the cost, insurance, fregiht and other charges in respect of any vehicle of the same make and model, up to the point of arrival in the port of importation exceed Rs. 10,000 but do not exceed Rs. 12,500 | 50% of the first Rs. 7,500 of the cost, insurance, freight and other charges plus 90% of the next Rs. 2,500 plus 190% of the next Rs. 2,500 or part thereof | 60% of the first Rs. 7,500 of the cost, insurance, freight and other charges plus 100% of the next Rs. 2,500 plus 200% of the next Rs. 2,500 or part thereof | 732.13 | Number |
| | (iv) Where the cost, insurance, freight and other charges in respect of any vehicle of the same make and model, up to the point of arrival in port of importation exceed Rs. 12,500 but do not exceed Rs. 15,625 | 50% of the first Rs. 7,500 of the cost, insurance, freight and other charges plus 90% of the next Rs. 2,500 plus 190% of the next Rs. 3,125 or part thereof | 60% of the first Rs. 7,500 of the cost, insurance, freight and other charges plus 100% of the next Rs. 2,500 plus 200% of the next Rs. 2,500 plus 400% of the next Rs. 3,125 or part thereof | 732.14 | Number |
| , i.e. | (v) Where the cost, insurance, freight and other charges in respect of any vehicle of the same make and model, up to the point of arrival in the port of importation exceed Rs. 15,625 | 50% of the first Rs. 7,500 of the cost, insurance, freight and other charges plus 90% of the next Rs. 2,500 plus 190% of the next Rs. 3,125 plus 590% of any sum in excess of Rs. 15,625 | 60% of the first Rs. 7,500 of the cost, insurance, freight and other charges plus 100% of the next Rs. 2,500 plus 200% of the next Rs. 3,125 plus 600% of any sum in excess of Rs. 15,625 | 732.19 | . Number |
| • | (b), Public service type passenger vehicles (for example, motor buses, coaches etc.) | 17 1 % | 25% | 732.2 . | . Number |
| •• | (c) Motor vans and motor lorries, Jeep type vehicles and hearses | 52 <u>1</u> % | 60% | 732.3 . | . Number |
| | (d) Other | 52½% | 60% | 732.3 , | . Number |